AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN APPLIED STATISTICS & MANAGEMENT INC. AND
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
SUBSCRIPTION TO ACCESS WEB-BASED MD-STAFF DATABASE

This Amendment No. 2 to the Services Agreement (“Agreement™) which was effective on July 1, 2015 is
entered into by and between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (hereinafter
“NMC”), and Applied Statistics & Management, Inc. (hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”); (collectively, the
County, NMC and CONTRACTOR are referred to as the “Parties™), with respect to the following:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Agreement was executed for an online subscription to use MD-Staff, a credentialing
database to assist NMC’s Medical Staff Services division with verification and tracking of its medical
care providers, with a term July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2020 and a total Agreement amount not to
exceed $23,750; and

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement on July 1, 2017 via Amendment No.
1 to update the original Scope of Services/Payment Provisions (Exhibit A of original Agreement) to
include additional access to MD-Staff for added capabilities and functionality with an increase of $76,050
for a revised total Agreement amount of $99,800 and with no change to the term of the Agreement.

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR added an Addendum to the Software License and Subscription
Service Agreement on August 4, 2017 to include an additional licensed software application module for
Direct Fax Services.

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR currently wish to amend the Agreement via Amendment No. 2
to update the current Scope of Services/Payment Provisions (Exhibit A of Amendment No. 1) to include
Direct Fax Services module, HL7 MFN Outbound Interface and Support modules for Meditech, and
Online Training modules with a $12,834 increase for a revised total Agreement amount of $112,634 and
with no change to the term of the Agreement July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2020.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

The Agreement is hereby renewed on the terms and conditions as set forth in the Original Agreement and
Amendment No.1, incorporated herein by this reference, except as specifically set forth below.

1. Section 2 / Paragraph titled, “PAYMENTS BY NMC” shall be amended to the following:
“NMC shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in
EXHIBIT A, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount payable by
NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $112,634.”

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement
With Applied Statistics & Management, Inc.
For Subscription to Access Web-Based MD-Staft Database



W

NMC and CONTRACTOR agrees that the existing Exhibit A of Amendment No. 1 shall be replaced
with the revised Exhibit A attached hereto this Amendment No. 2.

Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Original Agreement
and Amendment No. 2 are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 2 and shall continue in
full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement and in Amendment No. 2.

A copy of this Amendment No. 2 shall be attached to the Original Agreement.

This Amendment No. 2 shall be effective when signed by both Parties.

The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank.

~ Signature page to follow ~

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement
With Applied Statistics & Management, Inc.
For Subscription to Access Web-Based MD-Staff Database



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Partics hereto are in agreement with this Amendment No. 2 on the basis
set forth in this document and have executed this Amendment No. 2 on the day and year set forth herein.

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

By:

Gary R. Gray, DO, CEO

Date:

CONTRACTOR

Applied Statistics & Management, Inc.

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL PROVISIONS

By: C/I_ --f’g ? R e

Monterey County Deputy County Counsel

Date: H‘J'«..av Wi -fﬁj (Qﬁ-‘l (!

APPROVED AS TO F1§CAL PROVISIONS

By:

Monterey County Députy uditor/Controller

Date: C‘ ,)"' 7

CONTRACTOR’s Business Name
***See instructions below***

By / aF}
(Signature of: Chair, President, or Vice-President)

TAul Phpa  CLL/DEPT

Name and Title

Date: Qé—-@?”"ZOlﬁ

BY:‘@——
(Signature of: Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,

Treasurer, or Asst. Treasurer)

D) zacoacs ?\A e

Name and Title

Date: Q/’S/Zal't
r 7/

***Instructions***

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation; including limited
liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the
signatures of two specified officers (lwo signatures
required).

If CONTRACTOR is a partnership; the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the
signature ol a partner who has authorily to execute this
Agrcement on behalf of the partnership (two signatures
required).

If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity,
the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any
and shall personally sign the Agreement (one signature
required).

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement
With Applied Statistics & Management, Inc.
For Subscription to Access Web-Based MD-Staff Database



IL.

IIL.

EXHIBIT A

SCOPE OF SERVICES/ PAYMENT PROVISIONS

This Scope of Services is entered into by and between Natividad Medical Center, hereinafter referred to as
(“NMC”) and Applied Statistics & Management, Inc., hereinafter referred to as (“CONTRACTOR”)
pursuant to the Service Agreement between NMC and CONTRACTOR attached hereto with a start date of
July 1, 2015 (the “Agreement”™) and is subject to terms and conditions of the Agreement.

Description of All Services to be Rendered by CONTRACTOR:

MD-STAFF is a web based Credentialing System designated to assist the Medical Staff Services to
collect and track provider’s information. As part of the credentialing process, the system is used to
generate primary source verifications and to provide reports for management.

CONTRACTOR Obligations:

CONTRACTOR shall provide NMC access to the Demographic module — (demographic data,
licensing information, education, training, and appointment information).

CONTRACTOR shall provide NMC access to the Credentialing module — (used to process new
applications and reappointment, includes merge functions to create primary source verifications).
CONTRACTOR shall provide NMC access to the Credentialing Committee module — (tracks
committee membership).

CONTRACTOR shall provide NMC access to the Meeting module — (tracks provider’s meeting
attendance records).

CONTRACTOR shall provide NMC access to the Privileges module — (tracks provider’s clinical
privileges).

CONTRACTOR shall provide NMC access to the CME module — (tracks and reports provider’s
continuing medical education).

CONTRACTOR shall provide NMC access to the Reports module — (contains 200 built in reports.
It also has an ad hoc query).

Pricing/Fees:
The annual support price is $4,750.00 per year and is invoiced annually. The annual support provides
unlimited toll free telephone support and free updates.

CONTRACTOR warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this contract are not
in excess of those charged any other client for the same services performed by the same individuals.



Licensed Software Application Module(s)

EXHIBIT A

PRICE SHEET

Module

Quantity Annual Cost Total Cost
MD Staff Web 5 yrs. $4,750.00 $23,750.00
E-Priv Included Included Included
MD Query Included Included Included




EXHIBIT A

Licensed Software Application Module(s)
Added via Amendment No. 1

Module Quantity Initial Cost | Annual Cost
MD-Stat (Utilization Review, OPPE, and Peer 1 $30,000.00 $10,000.00
Case Review; Utilizing ASM’s standard import
file; includes the setup of up to 30 custom
Indicators for OPPE, and the setup of up to 20
score cards)
MD-App (Three application templates) 1 $15,000.00 $5,000.00
Virtual Committee 1 §5,000.00 $2,000.00
Web-based Training (6 hours @ $75.00 per $450.00
hour)
Discount on Initial Cost and Annual Costs ($4,000.00) ($2,200.00)
Total $46,450.00 $14,800.00
Licensed Site
Site Address

Natividad Medical Center 1441 Constitution Blvd
Salinas, California 93906




"waisAs SuijenuapaJtd JeIS-dN Y3 YIm A[Ssa|wieas aoepaiul syonpoud ||y “1anaosieym paldinbal suisn|d ou ale 213y ‘[[2m 3Jom os|e awoly) a|8009
pue ‘lejes ‘xojaJl4 "191ea18 1o 0'TT J| pUSWIWO0IaI am “JaJ0|dx3 19UIa1U| 104 "S|00] 3S3Y] SSIIIE 0] JASMO.Q 1DUIS1UI UE S| PIaU (|eulaixs Jo [eulaiul) siasn ||y

saads jealuyral

"S3JIA9P B]IqoWw JaY1o pue s3a|qe} Joj paziwndQ
‘sguI1eaW SuLINp pue 31IS-UD M3IASJ 01 SIaPIACId pue JJB1S 10} SPUBLUSP LI} SIINPAJ pue uoljewJoul S|y} jo syayded Jaded a1eaid 03 pasu ayl seieuiw|3
"UOIIEI0QE|[0D JJBIS [BIIPAW 1§ 3311]WILIOT ‘MBIASJ 1USLINIOP ‘M3IASI 35ED 193d ‘M3JAS S|BIIUSPAII AUI|UO JOJ SS300k |ellod sapirold 9a131WWo) [ENIA

wi0j1e|d UOIIEIOQE]|0) PUE 323HWIWO) PASE]-Ga/\ :993HWWOY) [ENMIA

*spJed 24035 0z 031 dn pue s101e21pul 3ddO Wo1snd g€ 03 dn S3PNIJU| "UOIIN|OS MIIARY 1934 PUe IddO ‘Iddd UE S (paydelie ainysoiq) 1eas-ginl

"swiJoj) uoiedjdde (g) 234yl 03 dn sapn|au| "sdais [enliwsues) pue Aljua ejep |[enuew Sujpnpad Ag pue ‘uollew.oul
Sly3 Jo s1jded Adoa piey 21eald 0} spaau ayl uljeujwija Aq Jels uo siapiaoad Sung o) padinbal awj) ayl aanpal |[Im ddy-qIA “peiulid pue papeojumop aq
UBD SWJO0J JUISUO0D pue swJoy) sadajiand ‘smejAq se yans suaWn2op Jaylo uollippe u| "Ajjealuoiaa|a uoiedidde ay) ywqgns pue aujjuo uoiiesijdde J1ay3 Ino
|14 pue ul So| 03 stapiacid smo|le ddy-qA “wa3sAs Buljeizuapald Jeis-aiN @Yyl yum Ajssajwess yiom o} paulisap uoljeaidde paseq gam a4ndas e st ddy-qnl

uswiuloddeay pue uawiujoddy o) uonesiddy paseq-qam :ddy-gn

‘guljelpuapad)

JoAed pue ‘suciie|ay/iuswiiniaay ueisAyd ‘JND ‘(ucileloqe|jod JJels [B2IP3IA JOUI0 pue ‘MalAdl S|BIJUSPAID ‘SMalAal 19ad auljuo) JuawaBeuep 2313 IWIWIOD
|enyuiA ‘(matnad J9ad/3dd0 ‘Suniolpoad/3dd4) Aljenn yeas [eaipaiy ‘(suonedidde sspiaoad sujjuo Suipn|aul) SuljeiiuapaJ) Joj uolIn|os paieldaiul A[ny

pue aaisuayaidwod e apiaod [|Im Heis-gin ‘(3|npow Buljerzuapald jua.und Sulpnjaul 0SS6TS) 008 FTS 1O 1502 |BNUUE UB PUB QST 6ZS JO 1502 9w} SUO BI04
Atewwins yonpoud

'asn ul waisAs Suljeinuspaua 1UsLIND 243 S Je1s-adiN.

0s0'9L S | 008VT S | 008VT $ | ostov $|008PT S| 0Sb'ee S asealu|
06/'€T s|osi'y S |osL'y S| oSty S| oSty S Y/N pa1aspng unowy
008'66 S | 0SS°6T S | 055°6T s | 002'1s S | 0SS‘6T S | 0St'6Z S |elol
(00t'8) $ |(00z'2) $ |(002°2) $ |(000'y) $ |(002'2) $ |(000Y) 3 150D [eNIU] UD JUNOISIQ
0Sv S 0S¥ S oSy S (sinoy g) Buiuies) paseq-gom
000°6 < | 000T $ | 000 s | ooo’s s | 000T S | oo0'e S SS90V [BHIOd 1991WWO) [BNUIA
00005 $ | 000°0T $ | oo0‘0T S | 0oo‘og $| o000t $ | 0000¢ S M3IADY 4934 Pue 3ddO ‘Idd4 :3eIS-an
000'sT $ | ooo's $ | 000°s S | 000'stT $ | 000's $ | 000°0T $ suoinedlddy Japinoid auljuo :ddy-qin
0S.°€ s|ostt s|oszt s |osst s|ossy S v/N « WalsAs buljpiuapai) pasng-ga Hois-aw
(0zoz-s10T) Poliad | (0Z/6T) €A (6T/8T) ZA | 1E30L (8T/LT) TA | 350D |enuuy | 150D [EnY| a|npoN
1PEeIIUO) |B1OL

1 "ON JUSWIPUSUIY BIA SI[NPOJA] 91BA}JOS PIPPE JO UMOPYEAIY 1S0))
V LIdIHXH




Exhibit A

Licensed Software Application Module(s) added via Addendum:

Module

Quantity Initial Cost Annual Cost

Direct Fax Service (Outbound
faxes billed monthly per use)

1 $0.10 per page $0.10 per page

Total $0.10 per page $0.10 per page

TOTAL COSTS FOR FAXING FEES SHALL NOT EXCEED $3,000

Licensed Site(s)

Site

Address

Natividad Medical Center

1441 Constitution Blvd.
Salinas, CA 93906




Exhibit A

New Technology added via Amendment No. 2:

Items Initial Cost

HL7 MFEN Qutbound Interface
e  One (1) HL7 channel
e One (1) site-to-site VPN tunnel
between the MD Staff firewall and $8,333.33
your organization’s firewall
e Intended to provide updates from MD-
Staff to EMR database for provider

demographics
Support
e Toll-free Telephone and Email Included
Support

e Remote Assistance

Total Cost (with modules described above) $8,333.33

1. The total for the above interface plus support is $8,333.33.

2. The initial cost includes the first year of annual cost(s) prorated for 10 months at an
original cost of $10,000.

3. Although ASM will make every reasonable effort to migrate all of the data from the
source database, ASM cannot guarantee that every data element will convert to the new
database.



Exhibit A

Professional Services added via Amendment No. 2:

Task Initial Cost

Online Training
e 10 hours of custom online training @ $1,500
$150.00 per hour

Total Cost $1,500




