AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN APPLIED STATISTICS & MANAGEMENT INC. AND
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
SUBSCRIPTION TO ACCESS WEB-BASED MD-STAFF DATABASE

This Amendment No. 3 to the Services Agreement (“Agreement”) which was effective on July 1, 2015 is
entered into by and between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (hereinafter
“NMC”), and Applied Statistics & Management, Inc. (hereinafter “CONTRACTOR?”); (collectively, the
County, NMC and CONTRACTOR are referred to as the “Parties™), with respect to the following:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Agreement was executed for an online subscription to use MD-Staff, a credentialing
database to assist NMC’s Medical Staff Services division with verification and tracking of its medical
care providers, with a term July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2020 and a total Agreement amount not to
exceed $23,750; and

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement on July 1, 2017 via Amendment No.
1 to update the original Scope of Services/Payment Provisions (Exhibit A of original Agreement) to
include additional access to MD-Staff for added capabilities and functionality with an increase of $76,050
for a revised total Agreement amount of $99,800 and with no change to the term of the Agreement.

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR added an Addendum to the Software License and Subscription
Service Agreement on August 4, 2017 to include an additional licensed software application module for
Direct Fax Services.

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement via Amendment No. 2 to update the
current Scope of Services/Payment Provisions (Exhibit A of Amendment No. 1) to include Direct Fax
Services module, HL7 MFN Outbound Interface and Support modules for Meditech, and Online Training
modules with a $12,834 increase for a revised total Agreement amount of $112,634 and with no change
to the term of the Agreement July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2020.

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR currently wish to amend the Agreement to extend it for an
additional five (5) year period through June 30, 2025 to allow for services to continue with additions to
the original scope of work attached hereto as “Exhibit A-3 per Amendment No. 3” with a $159,188
increase for the added services for a total Agreement amount of $271,822.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

The Agreement is hereby renewed on the terms and conditions as set forth in the Original Agreement and
Amendment No.3, incorporated herein by this reference, except as specifically set forth below.

l. Section 2 / Paragraph titled, “PAYMENTS BY NMC?” shall be amended to the following:
“NMC shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in
EXHIBIT A, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount payable by
NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $271,822.”

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement
With Applied Statistics & Management, Inc.
For Subscription to Access Web-Based MD-Staff Database



. The first sentence of Section 3 /Paragraph titled, “TERM OF AGREEMENT” shall be amended to the
following:

“The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2025 unless sooner terminated
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.”

. Section 4/ Paragraph titled, “SCOPE OF SERVICES AND ADDITIONAL
PROVISIONS/EXHIBITS” shall be amended to the following:

“The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by reference and constitute a part of this
Agreement:

Exhibit A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions
Exhibit A-3: revised Scope of Services/Payment Provisions as per Amendment No, 3.”

. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Original Agreement
and Amendment No. 3 are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 3 and shall continue in
full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement, Amendment No. 1, Addendum to Software License
and Subscription Services Agreement, and in Amendment No. 2.

- A copy of this Amendment No. 3 shall be attached to the Original Agreement.

. This Amendment No. 3 shall be effective on July 1, 2020,

The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank.

~ Signature page to follow ~

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement
With Applied Statistics & Management, Inc.
For Subscription to Access Web-Based MD-Staff Database



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment No. 3 on the basis
set forth in this document and have executed this Amendment No. 3 on the day and year set forth herein.

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

Gary R. Gray, DO, CEO

Date:

APPROVED AS TQ LEGAL PROVISIONS

By:

Monterey Codfffy Deputy County Counsel

Date: 5/12/2020

APPROVED AS TQ FISCAL PROVISIONS

/2

Monterey County Deputy Auditor/Controller

Date: 5/12/2020

CONTRACTOR

Applied Statistics & Management, Inc.

CONTRACTOR’s Business Name
**¥*See instructions below***

By — e ———
(Signature of: Chair, President, or Vice-President)

T?J-ﬂhzf-'\‘ (R-lh'fd v Ceo

Name and Title

Date: q’/ ?_a;ZZqu

By, —/—/ e
(Signature of: Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer, or Asst. Treasurer)

N Puaw EP

Name and Title

Date: Ci;/zfi/ .z-d?.ﬁ

***Instructions®**

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation; including limited
liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the
signatures of two specified officers (two signatures
required).

If CONTRACTOR is a partnership; the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this
Agreement on behalf of the partnership (two signatures
required).

If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity,
the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any
and shall personally sign the Agreement (one signature
required).

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement
With Applied Statistics & Management, Inc.
For Subscription to Access Web-Based MD-Staff Database



IL

IIL.

EXHIBIT A-3 per Amendment No. 3

SCOPE OF SERVICES/ PAYMENT PROVISIONS

This Scope of Services is entered into by and between Natividad Medical Center, hereinafter referred to as
(“NMC”) and Applied Statistics & Management, Inc., hereinafter referred to as (“CONTRACTOR”)
pursuant to the Service Agreement between NMC and CONTRACTOR attached hereto with a start date of
July 1, 2020 (the “Agreement”) and is subject to terms and conditions of the Agreement.

Description of All Services to be Rendered by CONTRACTOR:

MD-STAFF is a web based Credentialing System designated to assist the Medical Staff Services to
collect and track provider’s information. As part of the credentialing process, the system is used to
generate primary source verifications and to provide reports for management.

CONTRACTOR Obligations:

CONTRACTOR shall provide NMC access to the Demographic module — (demographic data,
licensing information, education, training, and appointment information).

CONTRACTOR shall provide NMC access to the Credentialing module — (used to process new
applications and reappointment, includes merge functions to create primary source verifications).
CONTRACTOR shall provide NMC access to the Credentialing Committee module — (tracks
committee membership).

CONTRACTOR shall provide NMC access to the Meeting module — (tracks provider’s meeting
attendance records).

CONTRACTOR shall provide NMC access to the Privileges module — (tracks provider’s clinical
privileges).

CONTRACTOR shall provide NMC access to the CME module — (tracks and reports provider’s
continuing medical education).

CONTRACTOR shall provide NMC access to the Reports module — (contains 200 built in reports.
It also has an ad hoc query).

Pricing/Fees:

The annual support price is $29,837.50 (after the initial, one-time cost for Managed Care), per
year and is invoiced annually. The annual support provides unlimited toll-free telephone support and
free updates.

CONTRACTOR warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this contract are not
in excess of those charged any other client for the same services performed by the same individuals.



"Aljenuue go0’s$ aq [|m Ja3sealay} slemaual aie) paSeueil ||V "000°STS 29 (|1 2Je) paseuely 10 3500 [erliul SW3-9Uo Yia

juswsnipe ajed 3d14d %S € st 18Y3 ‘SZOT - 0Z0Z S1e3A Jod,,

STOT - 0Z0T JesA [emaual yoea Jo YIOE dunf y3noayl 1ST AN woly st emauay

S)F[NPOJA] wo1IeII|

V 91EM]JOS Pasaadr]

0S°LEYTIS | 0S°L8TOTS | 0S°L8T'OTS | 0S°L8TOTS | 0S'LSTOIS | 0S'L8Z0LS V/N :aseaou|
00°0SL°L6$. | 00°0SS°61$ | 00°0SS61$ | 00°0SS6IS | 00°0SS61% | 00°0SS IS V/IN 'snoina.d woyy peiaspng junowy
0S'L8T'6SIS | 0S°LES'6TS | 0S°LES6TS | 0S'LESGTS | 0S'LES 6LS | 05 LES6ES 00°0SS°61S :leso
K FE aded Jad 01°0$ @ @sn Jad Ajsanenb
100°000°0T$ .| 00°000°C$ | 00°000C$ | 00°000°CS | 00°000°Z$ | 00°000°C$ V/N Paj(Iq S3Xey PUNOgING) JJAISS Xe4 1aIQ
:00°000°5€$ -] 00°000°SS | 00°000°SS | 00°000°SS | 00°000°SS | 00°000°SIS V/N a1e) pafeueil,.,
00°005°01$ [ 00°001°Z$ | 00°001°C$ | 00°001Z$ | 00°001°C$ | 00001°CS V/N 32B433U| PUNOGIND NAIA L1H
00°005°01)$ | (00°001°D)$ | (00°001°0)$ | (00°001°2)3 | (00°001°T)S | (V0001 DS (00°002°2)$ unoasig
'00°005°0T$. | 00°001°C$ | 00°001C$ | 00°001CS | 00°00IC$ | 00°001°CS 00°000°Z$ $5300Y |BLIO :93)HWWOD [BNMIA
00°005°ZS$ | 00°00S°0T$ | 00°005°01$ | 00°00S01S | 00°00S01S | 00°00S01S 00°000°01$ M3IADY 193d PUe ‘Idd0 ‘Iddd 1eIS-an
- 00°052°9Z$ 1 00°0SZ°S$ | 00°0SZ°S$ | 00°0SC'SS 00°0SZ°S$ | 00°0SZ°S$ 00°000°G$ suoneolddy Japiaoig auljuQ :ddy-gin
~ papnjouy pspapouy | papnpoul | papn[oul | papnpdu] | papnpouj papnjou] Asenp-aw
_pepnpou | papnpou] | pSpn[ou] | pepn[ou] | papajou] | papnpou] papnjou] Ad-3
Lo T T wasAs
0S°L86'VvS | 0S°L86V$ | 0S'L86FS | 0S°L86FS | 0S°L86%S 00°0SLV$ Suijeniuapai) paseq-gam :4eIs-aw
(6102)
ST s | e ¥A | €U €X | @QUTD TA | AT0D 1A | 350 [enuuy 3[mpoA
STIOIASL ],

€V LIdIHXA

€ "ON JUSWIPUIWY BIA SIMPOJA IEMIOS PIPPE JO WMOPIEALY 150

€ "ON Juewpuowry Jod -V TIGIHXH




"SB2IABP 3|IGOW 43430 pue s1ajqel Joj paziwnpdo
‘s8un@aw Suunp pue a}IS-Uo M3 0] SIBPIA0Id PUE JJE]S JOJ SPUBLLSP SWi} S3JNpPal pue uonewsolul siyl jo siaxded Jaded ajeald o) pssu sy} ssjeurwi(l
*UOJIRIOQE]|0D JJE1S |EIIPAW 13 331IIUILIOD ‘MIIAS] JUIINJIOP ‘MBIARI 3SEI 193d ‘MBIASI S|BIFUSP3II SUI|UO 10} SS3DIE |epod sapiacd @a131Wwwo) [BNUIA

woj1e|d UOIIRIOGE]|0D PUB 2313IWIIOY PISE]-GaW (330D [ENMIA

*spJe3 2103s 0z 01 dn pue sio0ledlpul 3ddO W0Isnd g 03 dn SBPNPU| “UCIIN|OS MAINSY J93d PUB 3ddO ‘Iddd Ue si (paydene ainysouq) 3e1s-gial

‘swoj uopesydde (g) a1y 01 dn sapnpou| sdals [eRjWSURL] pue Aljus elep [enuew Supnpal A pue ‘uoljewlojul
sy} Jo s3axoed Ado2 paey a1ea.d 0} spaau ay3 Supeujw)@ Aq Jeis uo siapiacad Suniq 03 paainbal awny ays sanpal M ddy-qn “paiund pue papeojumop aq
UBD SWII0) JUSSUOD pUe suLio) s35a|1Ald ‘smejAq Se yons SJUBWNJOP JayY10 UoiBIppe U] "Ajjeaiuoiidae uoneaidde ay Jwqgns pue auljuo uonesydde 112y) 1no
[14 pue ui So] 03 siapirold smojje ddy-giAl ‘walsAs Suljennuapald yeis-giN 24yl yum Ajssajweas yiom 03 pausisap uonedijdde paseq qam 2in2as e s) ddy-qw

juauwijuloddeay pue juawiujoddy Joj uonedijddy paseqg-goap :ddy-giAl

*Buijennuapau)

JoAed pue ‘suoiie|ay/AuswinIaY uenisAyd ‘JWD ‘(uoireioge|jod Je1S |EJP3IA JOYI0 PUB ‘MBIADI S|BIIUBPALD ‘SMaIARI J2ad Bujjuo) JuswaSeue
2a1IWwWo) [enUIA ‘(Maiasa 198d/3dd0 ‘Bulioyold/Idd4) AujenD Jieis jeaipaip ‘(suoneaidde sepincad auljuo Suipnjour) Suljeguapal) 104 uonnjos
pajei8a1ul Ajjnj pue aaisusyaidwod e apiaoad | 1m JYe1s-an ‘(21e) paSeuepy 10j 1502 dwil-auo ‘|eiliul Y3 JaYe) 05 Z€8°6ZS JO 1500 |enuue Sulundal e o4
Atewwing 1onpoigd

"0Z0Z Ul pappe 29 [im 3[npow a1e) paSeuel 'asn U} WaisAs SuljeRuapaId JUSLIND Y3 S| H4eIS-ON



"waisAs Suljenuapald Jeis-gIn Ayl Yum Ajssajweas asepaiul s1anpoad IV "J3A30s1eYM pasIinbas suiSn|d ou aie a1ay] *||am y10m Osje awoiy) 9|5009
pue ‘liejes ‘xojail4 "123eald 40 0'TT J| PUSLIWIOIB] am ‘Ja10]dX3 J8UISIU| JOS "S|00) 959U} SS8208. 0] J3sM0uq 13U UE S| Paau ([BUI3IX3 JO |BUISIU]) SIasSN ||y

sJads jeajuyday

ausgam unoA ojul pappagqwa aq ued yaym dn yooj 1apirosd JJUOLIIBD SAPINOI] o

Aioydaaip 91A1s YOON pue sliodal JuswaSeuew 00z 19A0 SapInold e

$5220.d JUBW||0IUS 3Y1 )ORI] O ISIPIBYD B|GEeZILLOISND) e

aw suo je siaplaosd Auew 1o 3uo 1oy pajejndod aq ues uoieaydde uy ‘Juissaosd uonedidde yojeg e
jewloy plom 4o 4ad ui aq ued suonedydde ay] a24nos ejep ajSuls e wouyj suonedijdde saiendod e
ssadoud JuswaBeuew uonedydde ayy sajewoINy e

$58204d UO[IRIIHIIBA 3] JUBWNJ0P 0} SO| UOKRIYIIBA e

qol punoJ8xdeq e se unJ 0} P3NPayYds g UBI SUCKREIYIDA e

Ud1eq e se Jo swin e 3e Japiroad auo 1oy pawiopad aq Ued SUCIIEIYLAA “VS ‘D10 ‘V3Ia ‘585U30|| JO UOHIBIYIIDA PISEQ JIAL o
$yse} Bulpuad pue sjeuapa.d BuLidxa j2e1) 01 pIROQYSEP I|QEZIWOISN) e

'so10yd pue sUaWNIOP Pauueds Sulols Aq JusWwuolIAUS ssapaded e SSpIADLd e

‘spodal Jo Alesql) sAISUDIXT e

*dnoJ3 |edipaw pue 10BJJUCD YIBIL e

‘uerd yyjeay Aq uonediiued siapinoid podas pue yoeul

"4Qd 40 ploMm Buisn uejd yijeay o3 suonesijdde asiaw |1y

'suonel|iyje pue ‘Sujuiey ‘uoiEINP? [EJIPaW ‘asuad|| s Japiacad syded)

'suoedijdde a3e)ndod 03 papaau aseqelep ansuayaidwiod e Sulejuod aJe) paSeuey

isaunjead Jeis-aN 104 aie) padeuepy



EXHIBIT A-3 per Amendment No. 3

New Technology added via Amendment No. 3:

Module

Recurring Annual Cost

HL7 MFN Outbound Interface
+ One (1) HL7 channel

One (1) site-to-site VPN tunnel
between the MD Staff firewall and
your organization’s firewall
Intended to provide updates from MD-
Staff to EMR database for provider
demographics

$2,100.00

Support
Toll-free Telephone and Email
Support
Remote Assistance

Included

Module Quantity | One-time Cost Recurring Cost
MD-Staff for the Web ADD Managed Care | 1 $15,000.00 $5,000.00
Total $15,000.00 $5,000.00
EXHIBIT A2
Statement of Work
Items Fees
Implementation Services
e System configuration Included
e Setup merge templates (up to 10)
e One-time, two phase, data conversion of
existing data
Training Included
e 5 hours of online training
Support Included
e Toll-free telephone and email Support
e Remote assistance
Total 50




EXHIBIT A-3 per Amendment No. 3

Li 1 Si

Site

Address

Natividad Medical Center

1441 Constitution Blvd
Salinas, California 93906




